risk, the Company enters into long-term supply agreement for Raw Material, identifying new sources of
supply etc. Additionally, processes and policies related to such risks are reviewed and managed by senior
management on continuous basis.

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic
conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. The funding requirements are met through
short-term/long-term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of total debt
to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the Company.

136

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2023   (` in lacs)

  31.03.2023 31.03.2022

 Cash & cash equivalents (49.99) (15.51)

 The Company's net debt to equity ratio is as follows:

 Net Debt 11,037.09 5,505.21

 Debt/Equity ratio 0.36 0.20

 For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to equity
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects
of all dilutive potential equity shares, except when the results would be anti-dilutive.

 1   Profit  after tax – ` in Lacs   4,093.44 7,003.71

 2   Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year   17,693,213   17,693,213

 3   Face value of shares –  `  10.00   10.00

 4   Basic / Diluted EPS -  `   23.14  39.58

 Borrowing (including current maturity `2.01 Lacs, Previous year ` 4.20 Lacs) 11,087.08 5,520.72

 Total equity 30,900.49 26,964.37

40  ANALYTICAL RATIOS

39 EARNINGS PER SHARE –  EPS is calculated by dividing the profit / (loss) attributable to the equity share holders by
weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

 Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

i 2.02

ii   0.20

iii   15.58

iv 29.56

v 61.09

vi   38.26

vii   37.25

viii   5.87

Reason for Variance

Redcued due to decrease
in Net Profit.

No Significant change

Increase due to full utilis-
ation of working capital
limits & other borrowings.

Due to full utilisation of
working capital limits,
finance cost is increased as